04-05-2000

04/08/00

₹Eι

04-28-2000

RCF Office

-2T	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME
	Patent and Trademark C

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/"M Mail Ropt [Dt. #57	88	
To the Honorable Commissioner of P	Patents and 101		numents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): 		2. Name and Address of rec	eiving party(ies):
Neuromed, Inc.		Name: Quest Medical, Inc.	
☐ Individual	☐ Association	Internal Address:	
General Partnership	Limited Partnership Other	Street Address: 201 Allento	wn Parkway
☑Corporation-State Florida		City: Allen State: TX Zip	·
Additional name(s) of conveying part Yes No	ty(ies) attached?	☐ Individual(s) Citizenship	·
		☐ Association:	. 0.5.2.
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ General Partnership: ☐ Limited Partnership:	
	CT > 4	☑ Corporation-State Texas	•
☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement	☐ Merger☐ Change of Name	☐Other:	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other – Stock Purchase	and Sale Agreement		
			in the United States, a domestic representative Yes
		representative has been mad	e with the Power of Attorney which has been
Execution Date:February 0, 1995		filed with the Patent and Tra	demark Office.
		(Designations must be a sepa	arate document from Assignment)
		Additional name(s) & addre	ss(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or registif this document is being filed tog		execution date of the applicat	ion is:
A. Trademark Application	No (s)	B. Trademark reg	istration No.(s)
	A 11/4:1	1,829,317 for the mark "QU. s attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	ATTRODE" registered April 5, 1994
5. Name and address of party to who	om correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applicat	ions and registrations involved:
document should be mailed:			•
Name: Steven P. Rhines, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$40.00
Internal Address: Sidley & Austin			
Street Address: 717 North Harwood ! City Dallas State: TX	St., Suite 3400 ZIP: 75201	☐ Authorized to	be charged to deposit account
			<u> </u>
		8. Deposit account number:	18-1260 is page if paying by deposit account)
2/2000 DCDATES 00000192 1829317	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	is page it paying by deposit account)
	.00 OP)		
9. Statement and signature	2. 6.4. 6		
To the best of my knowledge and be of the original document.	etter, the foregoing information	is true ana correct ana any att	acnea copy is a true copy
	Sleva DDa		
Steven P. Rhines, Esq.	STAPA I KM	Mes /TAI AI	oril 5, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date
OMB No. 0651-0011 (ext. 4/94)		Tota	I number of pages comprising cover sheet1
	Do not d	etach this portion	
Mail documents to be recor	rded with required cover sheet in	formation to:	
	Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks	
	Box Assignment	ratellis and Tradelliarks	
	Washington, D.C	. 20231	
Public burden reporting for	r this sample cover sheet is estim	iated to average about 30 minu	ites per document to be recorded, including tir
			wing the sample cover sheet. Send commer
regarding this burden estin	nate to the U.S. Patent and Trad	emark Office, Office of Inforr	nation Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.
20231, and to the Office of	f Management and Budget, Pape	rwork Reduction Project (0651	-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE AND SALE

OF ALL OF THE

ISSUED CAPITAL STOCK

OF NEUROMED, INC.

DATED

FEBRUARY 10, 1995

NY943330003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Pa</u>	ige
T	SALEAND	PURCHASE OF SHARES	_1_
I.	1.1	Sale and Purchase of Shares	
	1.2	Purchase Price	
	1.3	Adjustment of Purchase Price	
	1.5	regulation of Forenass Free Control Co	-
n.	REPRESEN	ITATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER	-3-
	2.1	Organization; Good Standing	
	2.2	Capitalization	
	2.3	Shares	-4-
	2.4	Authority Relative to this Agreement	-4-
	2.5	Consents and Approvals; No Violation	-4-
	2.6	Financial Statements	
	2.7	Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities	-5-
	2.8	Absence of Changes or Events	-5-
	2.9	Taxes	-7-
	2.10	Litigation	-7-
	2.11	Compliance with Laws	-7-
	2.12	Medical Device Regulation	-7-
	2.13	Products	-7-
	2.14	Customers	
	2.15	Employee Benefit Plans and Arrangements	-8-
	2.16	Permits	
	2.17	Ownership of Assets	
	2.18	Material Contracts	
	2.19	Intellectual Property	
	2.20	Insurance	
	2.21	Guarantees	
	2.22	Brokers	
	2.23	Securities Act	12-
Ш		NTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER	
	3.1	Organization; Good Standing	12-
	3.2	Capitalization	13-
	3.3	Shares	13-
	3.4	Corporate Authority	13-
	3.5	Consents and Approvals; No Violation	13-
	3.6	Reports; Financial Statements	[4-
	3.7	Litigation	14-
	3.8	Compliance with Laws	15-
	3.9	Medical Device Regulation	15-
	3.10	Customore	15
	3.11	Permits	13.
	3.12	Brokers	1.7

i

IV.	CERTAIN	AGREEMENTS AND UNDERSTANDINGS OF THE PARTIES	-15
	4.1	Conduct of Business	
	4.2	Regulatory Authorizations	
	4.3	Access to Information	-16-
	4.4	Additional Agreements	
	4.5	Confidentiality	
	4.6	Publicity	
	4.7	Resignations	
	4.8	Shareholder Debt	
	4.9	Termination of Guarantees	
	4.10	Satisfaction of Conditions	
v	INDEMNIE	TCATION	-17-
	5.1	Indemnification by Seller	
	5.2	Indemnification by Purchaser	
	5.3	Certain Claims to be Indemnified	-18-
	5.4	Aggregation and Limitation	
	- 5.5	Survival of Representations	-19-
	5.6	Waiver	
VI.	CONTINUE	NIC TO GLOCING, EVTENICION OF GLOCING DAM	20
٧I.	CONDITIO	ONS TO CLOSING; EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE	-20-
VI.	6.1	Closing	
V1.	6.1 6.2	Closing	-20- -20-
VI.	6.1	Closing	-20- -20- -20-
VI.	6.1 6.2	Closing	-20- -20- -20-
VI.	6.1 6.2 6.3	Closing	-20- -20- -20- -21-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22- -23-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -23-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses	-20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -23- -24-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2 7.3	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses Assignment	-20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -23- -24- -24-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses Assignment Binding Effect-Entire Agreement	-20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -24- -24- -24-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses Assignment Binding Effect-Entire Agreement Additional Documents	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -24- -24- -24- -25-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses Assignment Binding Effect-Entire Agreement Additional Documents Directorship	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -24- -24- -25- -25-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses Assignment Binding Effect-Entire Agreement Additional Documents Directorship Governing Law	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -24- -24- -25- -25- -25-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7 7.8	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses Assignment Binding Effect-Entire Agreement Additional Documents Directorship Governing Law Arbitration	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -24- -24- -25- -25- -25-
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 MISCELL 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7 7.8 7.9	Closing Conditions to Obligations of Each Party Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser Conditions to Obligations of Seller Extension of Closing Date ANEOUS Termination Expenses Assignment Binding Effect-Entire Agreement Additional Documents Directorship Governing Law Arbitration Certain Definitions; Headings	-20- -20- -20- -21- -22- -23- -24- -24- -25- -25- -25- -26-

NY943330003

LIST OF SCHEDULES

Schedule 1.2	Contingent Consideration
Schedule 1.3	Adjusted Balance Sheet of the Company (October 31, 1994)
Schedule 2.1	Jurisdictions
Schedule 2 2	Shareholders
Schedule 2 5	Consents and Approvals
Schedule 2 7	Liabilities
Schedule 2 8	Changes or Events
Schedule 2 10	Litigation
Schedule 2.12	Medical Device Regulation - Seller
Schedule 2.13	Known Alleged Defects and Potential Defects
Schedule 2.15	Employee Benefit Plans and Arrangements
Schedule 2.16	Permits - Seller
Schedule 2.17	Ownership of Assets
Schedule 2.18	Material Contracts
Schedule 2.19	Intellectual Property
Schedule 2.20	Insurance
Schedule 3.9	Medical Device Regulation - Purchaser
Schedule 4.9	Guarantees

NY943330003 iii

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A Non Competition Agreement

Exhibit B Registration Rights Agreement

Exhibit C Earnest Money Letter

Exhibit D Consulting Agreement

NY943330003

iv

STOCK PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT, dated the 10th of February, 1995, (the "Agreement"), by and among Quest Medical, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Texas, with its principal office located at 201 Allentown Parkway, Allen, Texas 75002 ("Purchaser") and Mr. William Borkan, an individual ("Seller").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller owns or controls all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Neuromed, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Florida. with its principal office located at 5000A Oakes Road, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33314 (the "Company");

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell or cause to be sold all of the Shares to Purchaser and Purchaser desires to purchase such Shares upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements herein contained, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Purchaser and Seller hereby agree as follows:

2.19 Intellectual Property. (a) Schedule 2.19 hereto sets forth (i) a list of each patent, patent application, copyright, copyright application, trademark, trademark registration (in any such case, whether registered or to be registered in the United States of America or elsewhere) applied for, issued to, owned by or otherwise used by the Company (collectively the "Intellectual Property") and (ii) a list of all licenses and similar agreements or arrangements to which the Company is a party, either as licensee or licensor for each such item of Intellectual Property (a "License").

NY943330003 -11-

Intellectual Property

Patents: List of Patents and Patent Applications

- 1. United States Patent, Number 4,793,353, dated December 27, 1988, granted to William N. Borkan, regarding a non-invasive multiprogrammable tissue stimulator and method.
- United States Patent, Number 4,459,989, dated July 17, 1984, granted to William N. Borkan and assigned to Neuromed, regarding a non-invasive multiprogrammable tissue stimulator and methods for use.
- United States Patent, Number 4,379,462, dated April 12, 1983, granted to William N. Borkan, Frank M. Savino and Joseph M. Waltz and assigned to Neuromed, regarding a multi-electrode catheter assembly for spinal cord stimulation.
- 4. United States Patent, Number 4,612,934, dated September 23, 1986, granted to William N. Borkan regarding an electronic tissue stimulator system.
- 5. European Patent, Number 0072611, dated December 30, 1986, granted to William N. Borkan and assigned to Neuromed Inc., regarding a partially implanted multiprogrammable tissue simulator.
- 6. Italian Patent, Number IT0072611, based on European Patent Number 0072611, granted to William N. Borkan and assigned to Neuromed Inc., regarding a partially implanted multi-programmable tissue simulator.
- 7. Swedish Patent, Number SW0072611, based on European patent Number 0072611, granted to William N. Borkan and assigned to Neuromed Inc., regarding a partially implanted multi-programmable tissue simulator.
- 8. French Patent, Number Fr. 0072611, granted to William H. Borkan and assigned to Neuromed Inc., regarding a partially implanted multi-programmable tissue simulator.

- 31 -

Mark: TIME+ and Design

Reg. No. 1,833,754 Registered: May 3, 1994

For: Multiprogrammable stimulator implant for medical therapeutic use

Mark: QUATTRODE Reg. No. 1.829,317 Registered: April 5, 1994

For: Multiprogrammable neurostimulator implant and leads for medical

therapeutic use

Mark: CERVITRODE Reg. No. 1,840,431 Registered: June 21, 1994

For: Leads for use with implantable neurostimulator devices

Trademark Applications

Mark: PERITRODE Reg. No. 74/443,154

Filed: October 1, 1993

For: Leads for use with implantable neurostimulator devices

Mark: DYNAMIC PATTERN STIMULATION

Filed: October 4, 1994

For: Medical neurostimulation apparatus; namely, implantable receivers,

leads and transmitters

Mark: PAINDOC

Filed: August 22, 1994

For: Computer software for use in the medical field

Mark: COMPUSTIM
Filed: October 18, 1994

For: Medical neurostimulation apparatus; namely, implantable receivers,

leads and transmitters

Copyrights

NY933420008 - 33 - TRADEMARK RECORDED: 04/05/2000 REEL: 002061 FRAME: 0010